CH \$315.00 85435769

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM442926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND		06/23/2017	Banking Corporation: IRELAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3SI SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	486 Thomas Jones Way	
City:	Exton	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19341	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85435769	PHARMATRACKER	
Serial Number:	78392967	SCREAMERPAC	
Serial Number:	78263228	SCORPION	
Serial Number:	78168901	3SI SECURITY SYSTEMS	
Serial Number:	78136878	3SI SECURITY SYSTEMS	
Serial Number:	76294694	THINPAC	
Serial Number:	76294816	THINPAC	
Serial Number:	75671827	OCTOPUS	
Serial Number:	75671828	OCTOPUS	
Serial Number:	75671829	SCORPION	
Serial Number:	74347403	FLEXPAC	
Serial Number:	73400187	SECURITY PAC	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122942684

Email: trademarkny@winston.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006153 FRAME: 0192

900420912

Correspondent Name: Amanjot Kaur
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86703.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanjot Kaur
SIGNATURE:	/Amanjot Kaur by trademarkny/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2017

Total Attachments: 13

source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page1.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page3.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page4.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page5.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page6.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page7.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page8.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page9.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page10.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page11.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page11.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page12.tif source=3SI - Release of Patents Trademarks [Executed]#page13.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made as of June 23, 2017, by THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of 3SI SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2006, by and among Grantor, 3SI Holdco, Inc., 3SI Acquisition Holdings, Inc., 3SI Security Systems Holdings, Inc., 3SI European Holdings, Inc., 3SI European Security Systems, Inc. and 3SI French Holding Company, Inc. and certain subsidiaries of the Grantor and Administrative Agent (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), (ii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated as of June 10, 2010, by and between Grantor and Administrative Agent (the "June Security Agreement") and (iii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated as of November 5, 2012, by and between Grantor and Administrative Agent (the "November Security Agreement" and together with the June Security Agreement, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the (i) Trademarks (as defined in each of the Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks and U.S. trademark registrations and applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademark Security Interest") and (ii) Patents (as defined in each of the Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including without limitation, the patents and U.S. patent registrations and applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patent Security Interest", together with the Trademark Security Interest, the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the June Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 2010 at Reel 025039, Frame 0687;

WHEREAS, the November Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2012 at Reel 4895, Frame 0440;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied in full the terms of the Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement and requests a release of the Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, desires to terminate and grant a release of the Security Interest as provided in this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

1. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby (a) terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Security Interest in its entirety and (c) reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the any of the Trademarks and Patents (including, without limitation, the trademarks, U.S. trademark registrations and applications, the patents and U.S. patent registrations and applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto) and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto.

Americas Active: 8494616.3

- 2. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.
- 3. At the request and sole expense of Grantor, Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.

[Signature page follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Administrative Agent

Name: MANUS O'CALLAFHAN

Title: P

Title: Dissip

[Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

Schedule 1

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

3SI SECURITY SYSTEMS	3SI SECURITY SYSTEMS	SCORPION
78136878	78168901	78263228
6/19/02	9/27/02	6/17/03
2814150	2747383	2895520
2/10/04	8/5/03	10/19/04
Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)
3SI Security Systems, Inc.	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	3SI Security Systems, Inc.
Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 3380/0565	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recl/Frame: 3380/0565	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 3380/0565

OCTOPUS	THINPAC	THINPAC
75671827	76294816	76294694
3/31/99	8/6/01	8/6/01
2453818	2769827	2769826
5/22/01	9/30/03	9/30/03
Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)
3SI Security Systems, Inc.	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	3SI Security Systems, Inc.
Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 3380/0565	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 3380/0565	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06

FLEXPAC	SCORPION	OCTOPUS
74347403	75671829	75671828
1/11/93	3/31/99	3/31/99
1800549	2480516	2707378
10/26/93	8/21/01	4/15/03
Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)
3SI Security Systems, Inc.	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	3SI Security Systems, Inc.
Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 3380/0565	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recl/Frame: 3380/0565	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recl/Frame: 3257/0241 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06

	SECURITY PAC
	73400187 10/18/82
	1266973
	2/14/84
	Renewed (Registered)
	3SI Security Systems, Inc.
Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 3380/0565	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 3/2/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 3257/0241

WEIL:\96013270\3\56182.0003

	ALARM DEVICE		ALARM DEVICE			Currency alarm pack having receiver automatic gain hysteresis	Title	
	1995541786		1995385337			1994314419	Application No.	
	10/10/95		2/8/95			9/28/94	Application Date	PATENTS A
	5734325		5515032			5448223	Patent No.	AND PATENT
	3/31/98		5/7/96			9/5/95	Patent Date	PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS
	3SI Security Systems, Inc.		3SI Security Systems, Inc.			3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Owner/Assignee	Z
Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106	Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106	Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513	Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106 TR06153	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied A Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent)	Lien Information	

REEL: 006153 FRAME: 0202

	Flexible smoke generator		DEVICE FOR DISPENSING A LIQUID ONTO VALUABLES		Device for dispensing a liquid onto valuables		Title
			SING A ABLES		liquid		
	2000605071		1997230101		1996202073		Application No.
	6/28/00		7/18/97		7/22/96		Application Date
	6552660		6568336		1997230101		Patent No.
	4/22/03		2/20/03		7/18/97		Patent Date
	3SI Security Systems, Inc.		3SI Security Systems, Inc.		3SI Security Systems, Inc.		Owner/Assignee
Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106	Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106	Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) ROriginal- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106	*Expired (Fee Related) *A	Lien Information

REEL: 006153 FRAME: 0203

a security pack	Elev mort	Marking acid marl	TRACKING LOCATING CURRENCY		Title
/ pack	Elex motion wake in circuit for	Marking apparatus for nucleic acid marking of items	TRACKING SYSTEM FOR LOCATING STOLEN CURRENCY		
	2003656510	2003508416	2001968289		Application No.
	0/5/03	3/21/03	10/1/01		Application Date
	707\$426	8783194	6801129		Patent No.
	7/11/06	7/22/14	10/5/04		Patent Date
	3SI Security Systems Inc	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	3SI Security Systems, Inc.		Owner/Assignee
The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106 Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513	Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Signed: 6/10/10 Recorded: 9/27/10 Reel/Frame: 25039/0687	Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513 *Expired (Fee Related) *A	Lien Information

Title	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Owner/Assignee	Lien Information
Coin cell protection against reverse insertion in cell holder	2003656737	9/5/03	7118817	10/10/06	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106
						Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513
Shipping device and method for articles capable of releasing gas containing hazardous particulates	10659082	9/10/03	7191579	3/20/07	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106
						Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513
Wireless ATM security system	2004912392	8/5/04	7183915	2/27/07	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland (via assignment from Allied Capital Corporation, as Admin Agent) Original- Signed: 2/28/06 Original- Recorded: 3/2/06 Original- Reel/Frame: 17240/0106
						Assignment filing info: Signed: 6/30/06 Recorded: 8/30/06 Reel/Frame: 18184/0513

Title	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Owner/Assignee	Lien Information
Tracking unit	2004920598	8/16/04	7902980	3/8/11	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Signed: 6/10/10 Recorded: 9/27/10 Reel/Frame: 25039/0687
Flexible anti-theft pack for tracking and location	2007707531	2/16/07	7656292	2/2/10	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Signed: 6/10/10 Recorded: 9/27/10 Reel/Frame: 25039/0687
Asset recovery device installation and alert system	2008121745	5/15/08	8035510	10/11/11	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Signed: 6/10/10 Recorded: 9/27/10 Reel/Frame: 25039/0687
VENDING ENCLOSURE RECOVERY METHOD AND SYSTEM	12354253	1/15/09	20100176950	7/15/10	3SI Security Systems, Inc.	Security Interest: The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Signed: 6/10/10 Recorded: 9/27/10 Reel/Frame: 25039/0687

RECORDED: 09/13/2017 FRADEMARK REEL: 006153 FRAME: 0206